
 

 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 10 March 2022 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Adele Morris 

Councillor Margy Newens 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 1 March 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 

 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 10 March 2022 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: 11 MELBOURNE GROVE, EAST 
DULWICH, LONDON SE22 8RG 

 

1 - 59 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  1 March 2022 
 

 

  
 
 
 



Item No.  
5. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
10 March 2022  

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: 11 Melbourne Grove, East 
Dulwich, London SE22 8RG 
 

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Goose Green 
 

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Long 6lack 
Limited for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as, 11 Melbourne Grove, East Dulwich, London 
SE22 8RG 
 

2. Notes: 
 

a) This application is for a premises licence and has been submitted under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representation
[...]
rocess involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided 
by the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application 
must also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible 
authorities and other persons within the local community may make 
representations on any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing 
objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The premises licence application 

 
8. On 4 January 2022 Long 6lack Limited applied to this council for a premises 

licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises 
known as 11 Melbourne Grove, East Dulwich, London SE22 8RG 
 

9. The hours applied for are summarised as follows:  
 

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed on the premises 
 
o Thursday and Friday: 16:00 to 22:30 
o Saturday: 13:00 to 22:30 
o Sunday: 13:00 to 20:00   

 

 Opening hours: 
 
o Monday to Wednesday: 07:00 to 14:00  
o Thursday & Friday: 07:00 to 14:00 and then 17:00 to 22:30 
o Saturday: 08:00 to 14:00 and then 17:00 to 22:30 
o Sunday: 08:00 to 20:00   

 
N.B. The proposed opening hours on Thursday and Friday are split into two 
separate periods. The second period starts at 17:00. However, it is proposed in 
the application that alcohol sales can take place from 16:00 hours on those days. 

2



  

This incongruity in the application is permitted because the proposed opening 
hours would take precedence over the proposed hours permitted for alcohol sales, 
however the applicant may wish to provide further clarification on this matter at the 
hearing to determine this application. 

 
10. The premises and intended operation of the premises is described in the 

application as follows:   
 

“The premises is currently a coffee shop that can sit roughly 20-30 people in 
the site, which is a small boutique, warm & friendly environment that will cater 
to the local communit
[...]

issued in respect of the application.  

 

3



  

17. Copies of the representations submitted by responsible authorities, and related 
correspondence, are attached to this report in Appendix B.   

 
Representations from other persons 

 
18. Seven representations have been submitted on behalf of nine other persons 

(referred to as parties 1 - 9 elsewhere in this report). All of the other persons are 
local residents.  
 

19. In summary, the other persons’ representations contend that the premises are 
located in a quiet, highly residential area, that the operation of the premises is 
likely to cause noise nuisance in adjacent resident properties and in the locale in 
general, that the application has not sufficiently addressed the licensing objectives, 
that the operation of the premises is likely to lead to increased litter in the locale, 
that the operation of the premises may facilitate an unsafe environment for 
children, that local residents risk being intimidated and / or made anxious by 
intoxicated customers, that customers may ‘tailgate’ local residents to the 
residents’ houses, that the operation of the premises will lead to an increase in 
crime in the locale and that customers may engage in anti-social behavior when 
intoxicated.  
 

20. Copies of the representations submitted by other persons, and related 
correspondence, are attached to this report in Appendix C.   

 
Conciliation 

 
21. All of the representations were sent to the applicant. Further to communication 

between the licensing responsible authority and the applicant, the licensing 
responsible authority withdrew its representation.  
 

22. The representations submitted by this council’s trading standards service and by 
the Metropolitan Police Service remain active and therefore must be considered by 
the licensing sub-committee in its determination of the application. 
 

23. The applicant provided a response to the other persons’ representations, however 
at the time of the writing of this report all of the other persons’ representations 
remain active and must therefore be considered by the licensing sub-committee in 
its determination of the application. 

 
24. The licensing sub-committee will be apprised as to any conciliation, whether partial 

or full, of the trading standards service, the Metropolitan Police Service and / or 
any of the other persons.  

 
Premises licensing history 
 
25. No permanent licensing authorisation, under current or prior legislation, is or has 

been held regarding the premises. 
 
26. No temporary event notices have been submitted regarding the premises. 
 
 
 
 

4



  

Map 
 

27. A map showing the location of the premises is attached to this report as Appendix 
D. The following licensed premises are also shown on the map and provide 
licensable activities as stated: 

 
Il Mirto, 5-6 Melbourne Terrace Melbourne Grove, SE22 8RE licensed for:  
 

 The sale of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises:  
 

o Monday to Sunday; 11:00 to 23:00  
 

Marks and Spencer, Unit 23, 18-22 Grove Vale, SE22 8EF licensed for:  
 
 The sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises: 

 
o Monday to Sunday: 06:00 to 23:00   

 
Maxin Chicken, 36 Grove Vale, SE22 8DY licensed for:  
 

 Late night refreshment:  
 

o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 00:00 (midnight). 
 
Southwark Council statement of licensing policy 

 
28. Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 

on 25 November 2020 and it came into effect on 1 January 2021. 
 
29. Sections of the statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to the 

sub-committee’s consideration are: 
 

 Section 3 - Purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four 
licensing objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this Authority 
relies in determining licence applications 

 

 Section 5 – Determining applications for premises licences and club 
premises certificates. This explains how the pol
[...]


10



  

66. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis. 

 
67. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 

balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to 
the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the borough. 

 
68. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal 

the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 
 
69. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 

the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case. 

 
Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 
 
70. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 

and above the application fee are borne by the service.  
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact 

 Licensing Act 2003 
 
Home Office Revised 
Guidance to the Act 
 
 Secondary Regulations 
 
 Southwark statement of  
 licensing policy 
 
 Case file 

 Southwark Licensing,  
 C/O  
 Community Safety and  
 Enforcement, 160  
 Tooley Street,  
 London SE1 2QH 

 Mrs Kirty Read 
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



  

APPENDICES 
 

 Name  Title 

 Appendix A Application and the floor plan submitted with the application 

 Appendix B Representations submitted by responsible authorities, and related 
correspondence  

 Appendix C Representations submitted by ‘other persons’, and related 
correspondence 

 Appendix D Map showing the location of the premises  

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 

 

Lead Officer Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 

Report Author Wesley McArthur, Principal Licensing Officer 

Version Final 

Dated 24 February 2022 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 

Director of Law and Governance Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance 

Yes Yes  

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 28 February 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

I/We Long 6lack ltd 

     (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 

relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 

Part 1 – Premises details 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

11 Melbourne Grove 

Post town East Dulwich Postcode SE228RG 

Telephone number at premises (if any) 

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £8000 

Part 2 - Applicant details 

Please state whether you are appl
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Notes for Guidance 

 

1. Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general situation and layout 

and any other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where 

your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for 

consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will 

be and its proximity to the premises. 

2. In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any 

day, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 

23



 

 

 

24



MEMO:  Licensing Unit 
To Licensing Unit Date  1 February 2022 

From Jayne Tear

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk

Subject Long 6lack,  11 Melbourne Grove, London, SE22 8RG 

– Application for a premises licence

I write with regards to the above application to for a premises licence submitted by Long 6lack 
Limited under the Licensing Act 2003, which seeks the following licensable activities: 

• Supply of alcohol (on the premises) on Thursday and Friday from 16:00 to 22:30, on
Saturday from 13:00 to 22:30 and on Sunday from 13:00 to 20:00

• Opening hours shall be on Monday to Wednesday from 07:00 to 14:00, on Thursday and
Friday from 07:00 to 14:00 and from 17:00 to 22:30, Saturday from 08:00 to 14:00 and
from 17:00 to 22:30 and on Sunday from 08:00 to 20:00

The premises is described within the application as ‘The premises is currently a coffee shop 
that can sit roughly 20-30 people in the site, which is a small boutique, warm & friendly 
environment that will cater to the local community, we serve no food, just cakes. Our hope is 
to create a place that allows people to come together and understand how to drink 
responsibly and in an environment they can connect with friends and have place away from 
home for conversation over a coffee, protein shake or alcoholic drink.  Layout is of that you 

[...]
ote the licensing objectives 
I ask the applicant to provide the following information: 

• To provide a written dispersal policy for the premises. (to be conditioned)

And to add the following conditons to the operating schedule: 

• The accommodation limit for the premises shall not exceed 30 persons (excluding staff)

Further to this I also recommend the following condition, for the use of the outside area for 
licensable activities is to cease at 22:00 daily. This would be in line with the statement of 
licensing policy recommendations in section 10 of the licensing policy. 

• Patrons shall not be permitted to use the external area/patio of the premises (as defined
on the premises plan) after 22:00 until 07:00 the following day, apart for access and
egress and those who temporarily leave to smoke.

I may submit further comments once all of the information is received. 

I therefore submit this representation and welcome any discussion with the applicant. 

Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 – 2026 can be found on the following link: 
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-licensing/licensing-and-
gambling-act-policy 

Jayne Tear 
Principal Licensing Officer 
In the capacity of Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority 

26



On Tue, Feb 15, 2022 at 12:23 PM Tear, Jayne <Jayne.Tear@southwark.gov.uk> 
wrote: 

Dear  Monica and Tariq, 

Further to our conversation on Friday with regards to the representation submitted by 
me as responsible authority for licensing. Thank you for your response, for confirming 
your accommodation limit and providing the dispersal policy attached in the email 
below. 

To avoid any ambiguity can you confirm that you agree to the following: 

To amend operating schedule licensable activities as follows: 

· Supply of alcohol (on the premises) on Thursday, Friday and Saturday to
cease at 22:00 and on Sunday to cease at 19:30

To add the following conditions to your operating schedule: 

· The accommodation limit for the premises shall not exceed 30 persons
(excluding staff)

· The written dispersal policy shall be kept at the premises with the licence and
made available for inspection by authorised council officers or the police. All
relevant staff shall be trained in the implementation of the dispersal policy

· Patrons shall not be permitted to use the external area/patio of the premises
(as defined on the premises plan) after 22:00 until the start of business the following
day, apart for access and egress and those who temporarily leave to smoke.

If you can confirm that you are in agreement with all of the above I will be in a position 
to withdraw my representation. 

With kindest regards 

Jayne 

Jayne Tear - Principal Licensing Officer – As Responsible Authority for 
Licensing 
Southwark Council | Licensing Unit 
160 Tooley Street | London | SE1 2QH 
Direct line 020 7525 0396 | Fax 020 7525 5735 | Call Centre 020 7525 2000 

27

mailto:Jayne.Tear@southwark.gov.uk


From: Long 6lack   
Sent: Tuesday, February 15, 2022 12:50 PM 
To: Tear, Jayne <Jayne.Tear@SOUTHWARK.GOV.UK> 
Cc: McArthur, Wesley <Wesley.McArthur@southwark.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: REPRESENTATION RE Long 6lack 

Dear Jayne, 

Thank you for your response and yes we can confirm that we agree to the terms listed 
in your email 

Could you please advise on the next steps? 

Monika 

From: Tear, Jayne <Jayne.Tear@SOUTHWARK.GOV.UK>  
Sent: Wednesday, February 16, 2022 9:53 AM 
To: Long 6lack   
Cc: McArthur, Wesley <Wesley.McArthur@southwark.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: REPRESENTATION RE Long 6lack 

Dear Monika and Tarik, 

As you have agreed to all the amendments/conditions within my email below sent on 
Tue, Feb 15, 2022 at 12:23 PM on that basis I confirm that my representation is now 
withdrawn, 

With kindest regards 

Jayne 

28

mailto:Jayne.Tear@SOUTHWARK.GOV.UK
mailto:Wesley.McArthur@southwark.gov.uk


From: Moore, Ray <Ray.Moore@southwark.gov.uk>  
Sent: Wednesday, January 26, 2022 4:13 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing <Licensing.Regen@southwark.gov.uk> 
Subject: Application for a new premises license - Long 6lack Ltd, 11 Melbourne 
Gardens, East Dulwich, SE22 8RG Ref: 875114 

Trading Standards as a responsible authority are in receipt of a new premises license 
application for Long 6lack Ltd in respect of a premises at 11 Melbourne Street, East 
Dulwich, London, SE22 8RG. Trading Standards as a responsible authority are 
making representation in respect of this application under all the licensing objectives, 
but primarily the protection of children from harm. 

In the general description this is to be:- 

“The premises is currently a coffee shop that can sit roughly 20-30 people in the site, 
which is a small boutique, warm & friendly environment that will cater to the local 
community, we serve no food, just cakes. Our hope is to create a place that allows 
people to come together and understand how to drink responsibly and in an 
environment they can connect with friends and have place away from home for 
conversation over a coffee, protein shake or alcoholic drink. Layout is of that you have 
the staff in direct view of all areas at all times. clear exits and entry routes, with smoke 
detectors and all the hygiene equipment in  to currently operate a coffee shop. We 
would limit the number of clients to no more than 30.”  

The application is for on sales of alcohol only. The hours for the sale of alcohol are to 
be Thursday and Friday 16:30hrs to 22:30hrs; Saturday 13:00hrs to 22:30hrs and 
Sunday 13:00hrs to 20:00hrs. The opening hours are 07:00hrs to 14:00hrs Monday to 
Wednesday; 07:00hrs to 14:00hrs and 17:00hrs to 22:30hrs; Saturday 08:0hrs to 
14:00hrs and 17:00hrs to 22:30hrs and Sunday 08:00hrs to 20:00hrs. This would 
mean that the hours applied for the sale of alcohol are sometimes outside of the 
opening hours. 

The intended Designated Premises Supervisor is Monica Sikora-Awisoka. 

The premises license holder would be Long 6lack Ltd (Co 
[...]
 post code
of SE19, 21, 22, 24 or 26 you are advised to consult the Estates Governors', The Old College, Gallery Road SE21 7AE [tel:
020-8299-1000].

[7] BUILDING REGULATIONS. You are advised to consult Southwark Building Control at the earliest possible moment to
ascertain whether your proposal will require consent under the Building Act 1984 [as amended], Building Regulations 2000 [as
amended], the London Building Acts or other statutes. A Building Control officer will advise as to the submission of any
necessary applications, [tel. call centre number 0845 600 1285].

[8] THE PARTY WALL Etc. ACT 1996. You are advised that you must notify all affected neighbours of work to an existing wall or
floor/ceiling shared with another property, a new building on a boundary with neighbouring property or excavation near a

39



neighbouring building. An explanatory booklet aimed mainly at householders and small businesses can be obtained from the
Department for Communities and Local Government [DCLG] Free Literature tel: 0870 1226 236 [quoting product code
02BR00862].

IMPORTANT: This is a PLANNING PERMISSION only and does not operate so as to grant any lease, tenancy or right of
occupation of or entry to the land to which it refers.

40



41



42



43



44



45



Extract of Minutes of a Meeting of the  held on 

January 10th 2022   

The Committee considered details of application No 875114  by Long 6lack Limited 

for a premises licence to sell alcohol on premises 4 days a week. The Committee 

noted that the application had not been advertised  in accordance with the Licensing 

Act 2002 (Premises licences & club premises certificates) Regulations 2005.  

Furthermore the Committee felt that the Applicant had not understood or addressed 

sufficiently the licensing objectives. 

It was unanimously resolved that  submit a representation opposing this 

Application on behalf of the Society. 

 ( Secretary) 

Party 3
46



Licence Application No : 875114 – Long 6lack, 
[...]
indoors and outdoors 
 
6. Max capacity 30 pax (excluding staff) - this has already been proposed and 
officially agreed to with the council 
  
Furthermore and most importantly we would love you to be a part of Long 6lack's 
success. This is why we are happy to compromise and go above and beyond to ensure 
you are behind our project and see this just as we do-an exciting opportunity to uplift 
your beautiful area, rather than influence it in a negative manner 
  
Please let us know your thoughts and any further questions you may have, 
 
Kindly, 
 

 
 

58



©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

21
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

 T
he

 d
ef

au
lt 

ba
se

 m
ap

 is
 O

S
 m

ap
pi

ng
 r

em
as

te
re

d 
by

 E
ur

op
a 

T
ec

hn
ol

og
ie

s.

APPENDIX D
59



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 



  
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Members 
 
Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 
Reserve 
 
Councillor Margy Newens 
 
 
  
  
  
 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 

 
 
1 
 

 
 

 

 

Officers (by email only) 
 

Debra Allday, legal team 
Toyin Calfos, legal team 
Charlotte Precious, legal team 
Wesley McArthur, licensing team 
Ray Moore, trading standards team 
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan 
Police Service 
 
Andrew Weir, constitutional team 
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
Dated: 1 March 2022 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: 11 Melbourne Grove, East Dulwich, London SE22 8RG
	Appendix A: Application
	Long 6lack (8751

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 10 March 2022 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 10 March 2022 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Adele Morris 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 

Charlotte Precious, legal officer 
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting.  
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no late and urgent items of business. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 10 March 2022 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: 11 MELBOURNE GROVE, EAST DULWICH, LONDON 
SE22 8RG  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  They advised that all of the 
responsible authorities had conciliated with the applicant and had withdrawn their 
representations.  Party 8 and Party 9 had also now withdrawn their 
representations. 
 
Councillor Charlie Smith advised that he had submitted a representation, as a ward 
councillor.  The licensing officer advised that this had not been received.  The 
meeting adjourned at 10.15am to allow the licensing officer time to make further 
checks to see if the representation had been received. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 10.25am and the licensing officer confirmed that the 
representation had not been received. 
 
Members had no questions for the licensing officer. 
 
The applicants addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
applicants. 
 
The sub-committee heard from other persons, local residents, objecting to the 
application. Members had questions for the local residents. 
 
All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 12.05pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 12.42pm and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Long 6lack Limited for a premises licence to be 
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises 
known as Long 6lack Ltd, 11 Melbourne Grove, East Dulwich, London SE22 8RG 
be granted as follows: 
 
1. Supply of alcohol on the premises: 
 

 Friday: 17:00 to 22:00  

 Saturday: 17:00 to 22:00 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 10 March 2022 
 

2. Opening hours:  
 

 Monday to Thursday: 07:00 to 14:00 

 Friday: 07:00 to 14:00 and then 17:00 to 22:30 

 Saturday: 08:00 to 14:00 and then 17:00 to 22:30 

 Sunday: 09:00 to 14:00 
 
Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted 
in Section M of the application form, conditions agreed during the conciliation 
process and the following additional conditions as agreed by the licensing sub-
committee: 
 
1. During licensable hours, the accommodation limit for the premises shall not 

exceed 25 persons (excluding staff) 
 

2. Deliveries, collections and disposal of bottles must take place within the 
hours of 08:00 to 20:00.  

 
3. No alcoholic drinks will be permitted outside of the premises.  

 
4. A clearly visible sign will be displayed to say that no alcoholic drinks are 

permitted outside of the premises. 
 
Reasons 
 
On 4 January 2022 Long 6lack Limited applied to this council for a new premises 
licence in respect of the premises known as Long 6lack Ltd, 11 Melbourne Grove, 
East Dulwich, London, SE22 8RG.  
 
The applicants stated they took over the premises in 2021, continuing to operate 
as a coffee shop. They described their vision of the premises as creating a living 
room outside of patrons’ houses for them to socialise with friends. They are 
applying for a licence to sell organic wine for two evenings a week. In the morning 
they will operate as usual as a specialist coffee shop until 14:00 hours, the 
premises will then close but will reopen on Friday and Saturdays at 17:00 until 
22:30 hours to sell organic wines and soft drinks. The applicants stressed they do 
not intend to operate as a night club, bar or pub.  
 
The applicants appeared passionate about the local area and keen to have a good 
relationship with residents. They had listened to the objections, reduced their 
intended operating hours and introduced security measures. They advised that 
they aim to provide a venue where young professionals who don’t want to go to a 
pub can enjoy a glass of wine with low music. They want to create a culture around 
drinking responsibly and talking with friends. They are health professionals and 
own and run High Vibe across the road, they want people to be mindful of their 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 10 March 2022 
 

body, health and soul and will refuse service if they find a customer is intoxicated.  
 
Whilst they will not provide hot food, cake will be available and the premises said 
they were happy to also include snacks like peanuts and pretzels. The sub-
committee noted the premises said they intend to have a policy of over-18s only 
when alcohol is being sold. They also stated their packaging is compostable and 
committed to not using single-use plastics.  
 
Eight residents living within close proximity of the premises and a local residents 
association submitted representations in advance of the hearing. The sub-
committee noted that two of these residents had withdrawn their objections prior to 
the hearing. It was also noted that the metropolitan police service, the licensing 
authority and trading standards had withdrawn their representations after 
conditions were conciliated with the applicants.  
 
Two of the residents living within close proximity of the premises and a 
representative of a local residents association were in attendance at the hearing. 
Concerns were raised in respect of customers congregating and drinking outside of 
the premises, increasing noise, nuisance and the risk of tailgating when residents 
enter their home late at night.  
 
The sub-committee considered a condition prohibiting customers taking alcoholic 
drinks outside of the premises as well as the conciliated condition that patrons are 
not permitted outside of the premises after 22:00 hours other than to smoke would 
address these concerns. It was noted that the premises stated they would not 
permit customers to use the public parklet seating outside and that the area 
marked patio to the rear of the premises is a storage area and will not be available 
for use by customers. 
 
Concerns were also raised in respect of events that had been held at the premises 
and the noise this created that could be heard in the surrounding properties. The 
sub-committee noted that these events occurred prior to the applicants taking 
control of the premises and they have no intention to hold such events.  
 
Reference was made to potential planning issues but these are factors that must 
be raised with the planning department and are not for consideration by the 
licensing sub-committee. Further concerns were expressed in respect of the 
capacity of the premises and whether this may cause customers to spill out onto 
the streets. The sub-committee considered an accommodation limit of 25 people 
would address this concern.  It was also noted the premises only have one toilet, 
which was an additional factor in reducing the accommodation limit.  
 
The sub-committee considered the premises to be a niche bar that wishes to open 
two evenings a week for their clients and friends. The hours applied for are well 
within those suggested by Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026 
and the conditions conciliated and imposed by the sub-committee will address 
concerns and further the four licensing objectives.  
 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 10 March 2022 
 

It is on this basis that the application was granted. In reaching this decision, the 
sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and the four licensing 
objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and proportionate.  
 
Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desires to contend: 
 
a) That the licence ought not to have been granted; or 
b) That, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have 

imposed different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have 
modified them in a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 

 The meeting ended at 12.46pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


